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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4, If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRerLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Brown, Albert E, (0A) July 11, 1932,
Mrs, Rebecca Brown,
Clinton,
Wisce

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclesed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

/
/

Very truly yours,

{ Captain, Q. M.
2 Encls, P Assistant. j

f
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332 21— ol W
(Write answer here),

(Sign here) ;%44(2__4£L;{£4Lﬁ41£1mm_!Eaﬁikbdkid,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i Reeey ReFer To QM 293 A-M Aungust ]8, 183

¥r=. Rebeece Brown,
Clinteon, Eisconsin

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom,

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER -rr.;n QM—293—-AM June 20, 1931
Brown, Albert E, PFC (0A) M

Mrs. Rebecca Brown,
Clinton, Wisconsin,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As sgoon as you have answered the guesition, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General, T
Ver truly’your"

/’/ﬁ % /;4. | ‘ : \ f
E‘ﬂn./_j UGHES, f‘f =

Captain, Q. M. C_or’ptaW‘-“'r
Assistanty fﬁ

W

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327 Lﬂ%&r’

Write answer here

Sign here

Owww—\mit"-‘f»f‘”‘ﬂ’



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,
WASHINGTON

IVN REPLY REFER TO M"—M &
Brown, Albert E., Pvt, lel (04) M May 6, 1931,

Mrs. Rebecca Brown, : j o
Clinton, i

Wisconsin,
Dear Madam:

In order that the mcords of this office may be
complet e and gor:ect, it is requested that you advise whether
or not yowr son, the late Albert E. Brown, Private first class,
was married and is survived by a widow, and if so, please furnish
her name and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed

herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermester General.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

N repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C Jume 7, 1930,

Brown, Albert E. - 608 M

Mrs. Rebecea Brown,
elinton. Wis.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Curope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired thai you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please gign
your name and return this sheet iIn the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

/
Verxy#rply.yours,

T MN4 4
mAét/;//
: A D.
A Captain, §. M. Corps,
= ' Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°? quzif‘

(Write answer hefe)

(Sign here) ¥

@_Wﬁ“% e i s W A e S g T A
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WAR DEPARTMENT
QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i repLy rReFer To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929,
Brown, Albert E. 608 M

lMrs. Rebecea Brown,
Clinton, Wisce

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congrese which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteriss in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
nunber of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimagss to be made,

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make thie legrimage it elig1b]e9 e (No)

2, Do you desire to make the Pilgfimage"
in the calendar year 19307 ‘ o) (No)

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? o) : (No)
- 7\ [5‘ ?‘2?“3\ Age (, Health
4, Please give your age and state of “healthy) S (Years) (Govd) (Poor)

5

e English — (Yes) L2%er)

5. What language do you speak? ’ ;,'f £ '??j\ ﬁfk Other language gar\ﬁg;Ebﬂu;Lz
¥ 0. '}';“i (8Specify language Spoken)

"-v‘g {NTE i

For The Quartermaster General“ 7 ‘5
e 4
Very truiy yours,
l ' “"T’°u~»*~ﬁ
Encl, ijN T. HARRIS,
Act Qégor Q. M, Coxps
Aggistant,

Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rReFer To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Albert E. Aug. 29, 1929,
608

lirs. Rebecca Brown,
Clinton, Wisce

Dear lladam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 24, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurcope in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the encleosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who \i&::}\

has not since remarried? If so, give her §
complete address:

A
)74

’

I
iV

A
g

/?

SRS S ™~

5. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- ﬂ?§

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and o
relationship in the space opposite. _‘}<

Q/L/71fL4:?LPT}TuL
(P ATA

pu

Un L2
a¢-§i"%hrvf¢§d py a widow or mother does she

V$o\ma the pilgrimage?

nf'ﬁ'?fV Y\
;LJ \\‘ ¢ V‘! or @hé Quartermaster General,

l

7
W

L
ok &

o

g
3

igj\ SE'? " -_ L
'fixm . Q m G //t“ Very truly yours, ¥ o ¢ e
& Inb}s JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act-of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
L. ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER.
WASHINGTOM

iN REPLY H}EFIR TO QM 293 A-c
Brown, Alvert B, June @4 1929.

Wise.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the decsassd soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interrsd in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Pyivate 1/c Albert B. Brown, Hiq. Co., 127th Inf., whose remains ave
interred in the Oise~Aisne iAmerican Cemetery, amlngu-;ignanu, Alsng,

Will you pleamse advise this office whether or not he is survivad
by a widow who 1s entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and

1 address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
l make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil-
‘ grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect ba made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
Tor The Quartermaster General,
Yery truly yourse,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelops. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.




) AUG - &

1.“} b

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
~ Assistent,




WAR DEPARTMENT

OF¥®ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RePLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Brown, Albert E, (0A) dJaly 11, 1932,
Mrs, Rebecosa Brown,
Clinton,
Wiso,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unleass you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1833 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question; sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enelosed addressed éenvelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did-=not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W, DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, ' Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer“here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M m‘.\ﬂt 18‘ 1938
Brown, Albert Be PFc (OA) ¥

Mrs. Rebecca Browm,

Clinton, Nisconsia

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers @nd widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a-pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 193%5. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order-that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly‘yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM"'293“AM

€4
-

-1

-

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions

:: of the Agi of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

= ¥5)

55 e Tdagsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions fOf steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be Fade gg this office not later than August lst of this year.

It is therefo desired that you answer the question below by writing
either éﬁ‘the:%ords "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the@uestion.

) &
hj As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and: return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is egsential,

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowse
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Asgistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°? .
Write answer here

S smewwrn

Sign here



SN 23
Brown, Albert E., Pyvt. 1ol (04) M

AN
Mey 6, 1931,

irs. Rebecea Brown,
Climon ,
Wia«mun.

‘Dear Madam:

In order that the meords of this office
complete end cormet,

=8y be
it is reguested thet you advise whether

or not your son, the late Albert E. Brown, Privete fimst clam,

was married and is survived by a widow, and if 80, pleaﬁ furnish
her name and address,

™ AV#’!

For your convenience in mplying, there is en?.luad

herewith a self-addressed eavelope which requires no patage.

SN
For The Quartermaster General,

o
Very truly yours' ™

/9/ - A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q,ll.&'lrpl.

4dgsistant,
Znvelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY ReEFEr To QM 293 A—C

June 7, 1930.

Brom, Albert E. - 608 XN

lirs« Rebsecea Brown,
Clinton, Wis.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion. p

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, ae a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°% = .
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)

R S —————
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rRepLY rerer To QM 293 A-C '- October ¥ , 1929,
Brown, Albert E. 608 M

lrs. Redecoa Brown,
Clintom, Wisece

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval serviece at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requiree that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the toval
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

s

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yee) (No)

ST S R ————

2. Do you.desire to make thevﬁiigrim;éé'
in the calendar year 19307 (Yeos) s

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

—

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of health, 7 (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Cther languags

(8pecify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q, M, Corps,
Asgigtant,

Envelope




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rREPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Albert B. _ Auge 29, 1929,
808 :

Mrs. Rebecoa Brown,
Clinton, Wisce

Dear MHadam;

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated jume 24, 1929 meking inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage®

Write answers in space bslow

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
whe stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M., Corps,
Envelope Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
fFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENL
WABHINGTOR

v rEPLY rerer vo QM 293 A-C
Brown, Abert B. June @& 1929.

lrs. Rebecca Brown,
Clinton,
¥ise.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sallors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

l1ate Private 1/c Albert 2. Brown, Miq. Co., 127th Inf,, whoss remaing ave

interred in the Olse~Aisne Americsn Cemetery, Seringes-et@Nesles, Aisne,

Will you pleass advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled undsr the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has gince re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the snclosed envelope which reguires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelops. 5 JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Apsistant.

- I
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Co. L, 127th Inf. Brown, Albert E, ~ 275081
32nd Diwvision TremHomer“No address given.

Albert Brown was wounded by mechine gun fire and was
brought to the first aid station at Valpriez =mhamt Farm.
This lies sbout one mile south of Jurigny or about 5 miles
north of Soissons. Pvt. Brown died shortly s fter arriving
at the 127th Inf. station. T was on duty with the 128th, but
the next morning, August 31, 1918, I buried him in the
American plat on Valpriez PFarm. His is one of some thirty
graves in this one spot.

Informant: Shanahan, John J. = Chaplain
126th Inf.

Home : 952 Winchester St.,
Milwaukee, Wis.
Pebruary 27, 1919,

Signed: John J. Shanahan,
Chaplain 126th Inf.

>U

i J
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G. R. S. Form No. 16-A Place L/Ifx_ 7 Py M

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL . /(g&f TRy

1. REMAINS OF/;S/!’O N, RLBLERT SERIAL Neannn - 78 O 67/

e LHL /. v LIOT. Co. (27 INF. . .
. Disinterred (d&te)‘/éé‘ LGS 7720 From (give complete location): %/M & 3 2

éerm- A3/ A Aol fene gy £ &-sL;Le é@n S7H

"""""""""""""" “» 7 7

Z 77

By: Group B mas - Unit. —zpenliomartyd adpatieng heoefab o) ©
y o s & D J

3. Reburied (date): /é ‘€ so- £ J<0 In (give complete location) :%""{7 2’?‘2

(&)

#

3 R % g, S Cran vl maloow vl gisheen_ s Tirodar ved bas_lginede
By: Group.LZ (R s s 2 Unit Nature of reburlalé.‘,?ﬁ__________‘__*_’_:':’___
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment: J“ r»f 7L

- /4
Fl et E. J.&& g 'L /':‘1” (o 4 0 -;E‘_"'-;,"T;/,

On grave marker? ______ 2/ O

(b) Other means of identification found upon 1sinterment and general remarks:

j 7 ;pgi}éz Aol o b i - @rirsacon Aeaila AL BERT

£"' /FOWMV M W ;‘/(/f{_ s i Dy ad

g 7” 7
L F .o ReELd

‘ )‘ o= : '
Quantity 2> L’M@ CO Aedetrrmen,
I
Charaeremstics, - o £ s af &
: /}/ {/MTJ'
(d) Hair on face—Color _______________! N S
TocApITe I s ) Ao ESI . . - s
Quantity R T BNy |, 1 T TR P
(¢) Permanent marks : body (old scars, peculiarities, or
missing parts) E’ZA“MWJ Lo A [";? _____
V4
(f) Wounds or missin a.rts (received ab time of casualty) .. = —

7. Disinterment < - ;
supervised by ... Y =R Y= Approved: .o -

R (Title) 5
8. Reburial - = 2 'fa
supervised -by-... . - ___ s __:gc_-_ e ma Approved: e

3—7832 o
K - s @iitle)l = e e

Q
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. 'This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1—a, reporting reburial locations. To he
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show scldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinferment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition’is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
Yies? 0xsNo.”

(0) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body deseription and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very comi-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) ehould be scratched out,

—
MISSING TEETH. ......... All teeth missing through previous extrac- / TOOTH MISSING
thus:

CROWNED TEETH ......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus:

BRIDGE WORK __....:._.... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus:

' SIWER-PILLING  _GoLp FILLING
FILEINGS 2 .. oo Draw filling on tooth accurately as possible

GoLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
(block in and label gold, silver, cement), s GOLD FILLING
thus:
" = AVITY E 0
S ORCANED : D E:;fen
CARIES (CAVITIES)........ Outline location and size of cavity, shade
in thus:

DENTURES (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth aftached and indicate retaining clasps
on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.”

3—7822

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial andéhe m;_me@,%ld_ title of t_,_ln}person approving same.
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275,081 \

Brown, Albert E ‘
(Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.) \

(Surname.)

Pyt laly Hdgrs Ga . 127th. Infa

(Rank @nd organization.)

Ll C

relationship to the deceaserii

Ze0

Sthte
- ou desire the remains brought to the United States? -
' (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United Sfates, do you } Ll
(Yes or no.)

wish them interred in a national cemetery? i ;
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tion below ag to where they should bj siy
(Telegraph office.)

(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.) | (Express office.)

> o | TN
(Number and street.) (City or town.) (State.)
/h/zt 4 ‘//'( é&,(,c,a, Wb\ }

(Sign here) :

s re . Yo S e (T

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, > office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—0718

7
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Orig letter sent to
lMrs, Rebecca Brown,
Clinton, Wisc.,




QM 293 A=C
‘ - 5 Wy 19, 1924
BROWN, Albert 2., Pvte 1/cl. _ ’

irs. Rebeseca Brown,
Clintom,
w‘iwmuo

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card-which gives the permenent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main-
tzined by the United States for ell time in Europe. Each grave ¥ill be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without wait.
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

" 'Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential cere was exervised and more then willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually meinteaned by the Government in a manner befitting
the last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

i
7K.

Record card.



b e By 19, 1924
" BROWN, Albert B., Pvt. 1/sl. 5 P

¥rs. Imssen,
328 Mervin Aveey
Se Baloit' W’-So
Dear Madam: ] = : ‘ .

The'Quartermaster General desifes to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery 1s one of those to be main-
tained by the United States for sll time in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, date of  scldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will'be placed at all graves in connection with

the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without waits.
ing for special action or request ¢n the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential cere was exerzised and more than willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually memntasned by the Government in a manner befitting

" the last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

o

1- g R Res FUBRQED e
\s’,/ﬁzSord card. : ; 7%0?(x



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

N File #185
I. LogaTion IxpeEx CARrp: ﬁ&: ‘-&!.:"i,} Lo ftone
- “
() Name .BROWN, Albert. |2 . Ser.No. ...276081...__.. Eoy
TR
() Rank _Pvt 1/c Organization s HRSECo 107 0t v
CKR
(¢) Date of death _____ BSOS 5 (d) Cause of death _________ e R
.II. RecrstraTION CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Tnd., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. ________ 232 Row......= . Plob..... . = e o mame

(b) Emerg. Address lirs.Rebecca _Srowm, (lother/ Clinton, Wis.

IIT. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases

IV. AL G O. DISPOSITION Carp: ' Date of receipt Tl etk |
(@) Nam}e"’,z_,__-___”t_ {i_ ’Z/ L 85 2 P /(b) Relationship __. . - e AEE, -
(¢) Address :.—//_/i o e BT B ot P [ ot e g e AL L e
(@)t Remaims: to: be/brought 4o T 8.V ®lfd - o & . o )
§
I
() TorbermterrediintNational Cemeteryin U. St 7~ = o0 o B
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. .
(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. =2 ® = 3
(::1 ¥ -7 :‘:’ o=
Examiner’s Initials ___ (e ¢\t Datl Lopoudd 5. sl - D en , 1920.
V. A. G. O. CorRRESPONDENCE shows communication from LS B SN - s
____________ - LG e el R B
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ , above, or requesting that.____________________________________
'*_'_//7 7/ if-) = n A1 { % . ";,4_:;,;__;_______:_,_,_‘_'___._,_;___"___a_——:‘_’:—-——"_‘ _______ N S R e

(z) Cancellation memos referred to? _. s S o N el (;‘_" ’ g Sl

| ) \ '
Examiner’s Initials _________,,.géf__,\!_, Date _5___1'____,2,--#-_-_'_' _______ , 1920.

COUNTRY FRANCE CemETERY No. _______ BORL S Saeer No. G e
G. R. 8. Form. NO. 115 ' Make Form No. 114
Amended April 6,1920 3—7729

0



) - ; 1920,

VIII. FinaLn ActioN:

cable on 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by s
letter on e , 1920
___,-*f 25 LAt __i’f__/;__(‘_é;é'_;-;.':’ﬁ 2 1’4 :_é::_, -- -- S mm e

= 2= 3 :

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEN.

Badysto-peahippedstoeiees. = 1o C T o TTISETT Sl S NS e s s L e

21
1_4
ol A

__________________________________________ e A s % e
3—7720
\



Juvi, g #5698

G.R.S. FORM #114—A. - STATION

hed.19, 19“1

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT yume. COMPARATIVE REPORT A L

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters., Discrepancy found upon-exhumation of body
1. Neme ___ BROWN, Albers. (o. . 10. Name _Albors "E" Brown
2 NO o i L e il S I N L
3.  Ramky® o Prt.l c____ _______ b2teRa Nt atall e S Tt s
4. Org. ___ Hors. Co. 127%th Inf, ) e
P D e (s o S A () DD e e e _

6. C.D KXz . 3 (b) D.B

7. -Graye . NO... . sgg.. .. SeGia wronn’ L5 Grave Norruh.eo 22 Segag ! ¥r.am K
Sl 12y Sl T SR S ROWe .o = . & . L6 FRIOT s o e I - ol RoW e
STy ol I G e e e _ 17. Ho-d3aal — v

18. Cemetery _ 19. Commune or town

AL LR =G 3o F 0 - TL-T O SETOS e T SRRy
20. Dept. or County @ - e 2L, Country. . ... PRI - - rem i s s
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. WP e e e et R S
e abeirad (Date)_____ 22-10-a By . .Hed,'rank : :
24. Inscription on grave marker:
G o e e Serial No. SO08de .
h e O D :t'j/“ ______________ Organization #0de00,- J0 0N Tot, .
R5. Was idexutification disc found on grave marker? _ ¢° Sl s

___________ ‘ 4;,,\.

Signature Junior Techmcal Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc. or other means of
1dent1f1cation on body, glve descrlptlon of body in detail).

Body tag read "ilbert P Brown  Heburied by former field section forger

i"'i"’ft ettached for record,

27. Condition of body f?}}E}};;f_'_,ffj;fz;g;_g-_'Ezgfj;:-';_ features unrecognisable

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? RNl See item 10,

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

i F 191 ~r r
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date . 1‘"‘ =&=4 - py EHad.Pyank
: j’ ___:. J A B b
SWE BABPO ooRYedhby N e ‘{r_;_}_f_f_‘f_____ _______________________________________________
il | = 7 '.’-')';/, 7~
A I =y L
6{.} Signature of Embalmer, (Supervieor(’. .. == ZIEETIIL



SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) Box No: G-25380

32. Designation of body:

SNme . SERRES NEOW.,

" Serial No. 275081

1’13.1'11<;“)”"t‘1){e Organization_,__n_fl_‘j‘f’_f__(_;?_f'_%zzth Inf,

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemeterx--g’fg?,’ ';P 'na_ -*er.Oty.ﬁOS, ar:lng s—at—-‘ﬂaﬁs lesy':'&;Sﬁe_. i

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)_,,__________1&:12_-_—2_1 __________ et o Je Mrank
2 -

: 35. I'hg?éby certify that all the foregoing operations were conduétedf;hd

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

i8 correct.

N~

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks

e L e e o e, W S

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration

38.

; g N \F J;,;.»."a_
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concent;ati_gpi, Date_;__‘!:_'._____é__;_ﬁ_E_\i-_;; ________________
To Permanent Cemetery Qigse Aisne. _Am 0% .--608-- r't ;es—- 43
s . = . [] y (ﬁaeme%lg (]
OONVOyoE=s & e, o o Signature Shipping Officer—)l 4 . TSICALS a_
40- .Received: Da.te- “—-'——‘—‘—r;'——«Fﬁ"—i_-j?iE.v{.—-:}:’v“-.:.'-.. ‘.'_‘_‘.T."_._._-.."".—_‘___'.'__’_-_____f;__:j— '—._. :‘-.-:‘:_-L‘,‘ ._Ut,v,-‘—.v.: ------
: “?, ; YJ H
G.R.S. Representativg s S .__A_F___G;_________;___‘_,_"__w‘_-__,__m‘_“__“___ ____________ et i
41. ReinterredANgel0,1922,01se=-A1sne Ceme608,Seringes et Nosleg(Adsne)
(Date) .
42, Grave No.___ R s S R Section  mmemem—
Al o - - ROW. oo, s - S Y R e

G.R.S. Representative s Gl BIRTg
2 Cavnte ,-‘-‘MC s



G. R. 8. Form. No. 16-A

Place SINAZHG . Cotme B8
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL e T MR
1. REMAING OF oy e Sy ALDEN (¢ SERIAL NUMBER . Lo

RANK - .. "' U"’ e G0e 127th Int,

. ORGANIZATION o

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give camplete location) : |
Jette 19%th, 1921 Gre 293, Can, 598

)

By SGHlp e Unit.

S8Ce T

3. Reburied (date) pyue .10 ,1922 In {give complete location) : gy .4 .Block ¢ 7

S ; : Linsd
By : Grouprg=burial groun. . Unit ====-=__ = Natureof Reburial..casket..

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment :
#ooden box and dlaakets Badly decomposad, festwres not »o

5. (a) ldentification tags : Buried with body ?.. == On grave marker 7.k
(6) Other means ol identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Bedy t&g reads:valbert Z. Broww i corrodsd, Reburled by faner Fleld Ssciion.

- . 3 3 . -
IR e N o ey = m sYdopnhad o £ LTI
L O3 1358 r-vb{u‘.dh.mu i A . wilhllp

fay Height (actual measurement)

(6} Weight (estimated). %0 dscompesiticn,
(¢} Hair—Color ' Rons
Quantity

= Chavacteristics
(ey Hair on face—Color Sono

L.ocation

Quantity

(ry Permanent miarks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

or Inissing parts)  Hono.

(73 Woundsor missing parts (received at time of casualty)

Indigocermable Gue $0 decomposition, : RS =

e
&y De FRYKOT, CHOCKaT s

7. Disinterment e

) 7 "/ - 1"
supervised by. @ - &5 257 )/CL,’VL-—// & I ORI IAL e et Sl i e e e

e g PR 9% De Carmbell. Cant 'n
e o o/ YFANEy HADa ST : BE e L DOLLy Hheg WL e
de¥y P % (il o e B A

8. Reburial a5, r
supervised by...." . iy ) g e Approveds

Tile) €80te QMCs

tab



INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FROM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corvesponding manbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting

reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on body. )

L. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

- 2. Give date and accurate information. as to location from which the hody was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as'to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made —in casket, wooden box, ete.’
)

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the

body was originally buried—in a casket, hox, burlap, etc. This statement, should be. as complete as
possible. .

9. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with hody and on grave marker
by reporting ‘“ Yes” or “No™.

(b) State whether or not body appears to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles lound in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6 Give all information as to hody description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the body description are very important
and should be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart-
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged synmimetrically
on’either side and classed as ineisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities ol decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.
MISSING TEETH ‘ All teeth missing through previous

extraction (not those fractured or

displaced by recent wounds)should
Le scratehed out, thus :

7] TOOTH MISSING

CROWNED TEETH . Block in solid the crown of tooth (label (“ COLD CROWN PORCELAIN CROWN
wold,poreelain, or gold andporeelain), } ; OLD CROWN
Lhus :
: GOLD anp P 1 RISG
BRIDGE WORK Bluck in solid the erown of tooth (Jabel B R RRORUE St BGE.LEEBRIDGE
gold bridge,gold and porcelain bridge) . 3
thu ; - k! {‘ )
_— _ \ \ )
A S R SILVER FILLING Z0LD FILLING
FILLINGS Draw filling on tooth accurately as [T ,/ﬂ:ow FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (block in and label gold, 1:»‘.‘_,}( GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus : }’T} _
5 21e2)
-":"‘-CF‘.‘JITY
CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity. rt.;;,-é%i’”m
shade in thus : f L%{j
Sy - - LR
/
DENTURES (PLATES) . Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate

retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ** clasp

7. Show name of person supervising the disincerment and the n;mul\. and fitle of the person
approving same. _

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name andd title of the person approving
same. : ;



e K
G. R. S. Form No. 120 / A
SHIPPING INQUIRY
(Revised) : 598 - 51
WAR DEPARTMENT .
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY p QS AlIn . 1&18
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE\ - é j? ig
WASHINGTON | /= s o8 o) 9&
TROM: Chief,Graves Registraiion Sérvice, Q. M. c;: & \ /‘ P
To: = Mrs. Rebecca Brown, Clinton, Wise, 65
3 '
Sussmcr: Remains of __Pvi, 1/0 Mbﬂ"f- E qum;_ 59134&0;275081 qu.GmlB?th 6 y |
RS 2‘3 ‘\"ﬂ :
The records of this office show tlmt you hmvc requcsted that his body Te-nod! -«t‘-ﬁ“l‘n&dﬁ j‘;”/
e Y SR b A o P B3 B B . . IPe TEGVITL V] y \"
, TR R ot B {W‘} % |
______ If1;1-113_:,0_’11‘(,1101;“13—];;001:1(;;’0_ 1115££110t1011;:"i)iéqsecouect. them Malu;“c:on eCtIOI;;-On reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body ' to any | ‘address in: the United States;
(2) interment, in Arlington, Va., or any other N ational Cemetery, or (3) remam in Europe.

By authority of the Quartc_rmaster General. ' :
CuarLEs C. PiERCE,
Major,U. S. A.

!
h"}f d on r‘ln} ;P\I“. e .

Dt 441 £ Jrgan g 1npl)

If alt blank spaces below are not filled out, it will nocosswate a Teturn of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this bo@_y State in each case WHETHER thes;: 1elgmt1ves are STILL LIVING.

s g ~) v f L Y . | 3 Wi O W
L A . = . 1
NAME OF— NO, AND STREET.. ¢ TOWN. STATE.

Soldier’s widow___________ m / fé_(._....-,-‘.-..__.-_-_.---._.----_-----_-.-.-_ sdsE

l

Mother . £eZdl/ — ( \ LTy (& TUVEY T

Brothers. - .
i L A R e e e el S e T -
est first.)

Sigters. : T > 'S i 1
(Name old- | S--------=-=mm=s=mmemmdmmm—eomoocoosoammosabero- e e e R e o e Se oo neno P ke |
|
|
\

est first.)

Address
TaporTANT—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. so0 (ovER.)

g A
\ rd

Relationship_..._._ £&2l o IOR0ET



I, the undersigned, am the __i.-.-TZZLAA éﬁ-.—‘s.--,-. and nearest living rélative of the within-named
(Relatxunship ) Wk

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

i. As stated on first page of this sheet. «~

"n‘

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instruction as to the disposition of a body are not received from the nearest relative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the W 011(1 Wur
Section of Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government e*{pense >

. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS Tl-ﬂl NL‘XT of ]\m IN. THE
ORDEI‘L shown in the square on the other side of this sheet e

L1
4. This paper must be returned showing the name and a.ddress of each of the nea,rest hvmg relatnres‘

in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no W1d0W, the LEGALLY APPOINTDD
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in th:s matter.  “TCw,

] o

6. If YOU are not t.hc nearest rel&twe please ask the nea,rest relative, 1f lwmg near you to ﬁll out thls

i N | OES T

7. If YOU %are mot the néarest living relative ‘and’ do not know who or where the nea.rest rela.twes are,
please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office. :

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in or the caSe:of this bodjt.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage. *aLre0

.':. 2 1_: L ‘}“\n
L7, )
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G.R.E&, Form No. 121

CEMETFRIAL DIVISION
GRAVFS REGISTRATION SFRVICE

File

RFGISTRATION SECTION

Classificétion
Ad justment
F =
MEMORANDUL,
To: Registration Files Sub-Sectidn

Subject:

1.

-
- i

Changes as checked have bsen made in ths

: > =
\;§—E7,£l

Date

W T

Adjustments made on Registration Files

Registration Files which

will necessitate a corresponding change in the Classification Files,

ADD.

CORP, | DATA

File Number

SHE

Name

Date of Reburia)

Serial Numher

Bunialvlnianmatienm——

?/f’:‘/i?é‘
T

ORP. DATA

Date of Burial o

Rank NearestRelative
Organization Notified Nearest Relative

Cause of Death

Blus Card thrown out

Dats of Death

& 3 ¥
Yhite Card~set up I XJ

Caqwalty Cablgram Number

.

(: 220 2 ,é & ¥

0,K. Alpmbstical Files ].1. 20~ sl
Os¥v=Brgainization-Files
Oudts-Btate-Filag

-
§ 5 Cairds attached

\

:

‘ B-17 /M2
:

Cemstery Audit Departrent

5nvpﬂfj£affnn‘&/Adjustmﬁnt DRept,

By___l'%‘;’/"‘(' e J»-' P

4




Investigation & Adjustment De_ FROM: 9. Q. M. G,
CHMETERIAL DIVISION

Munition Sugel ding
_ WAR DEPARTMENT Room // 3/
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE
WASHINGTON PLEASE
EXPEDITE
G.R.S. Form 8-W-A .
Information requested of A.G.O. ,
: : : Date Ang 9 1920,
File No. 18552 Registration. : ;
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).
Toi: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.
Subject: Information required for G R.S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown. o

/a. Surname BROWN /f. Date of death 8/30/18 &~
,b. Christian name ARBERT-OR ALBERT E,g. Cause of death K/A
Jc. Serial number 275081" /h. Authority (C.C.#) 256 *
v
vd. Organization Hdqe Cod 127th Inf, i. Emergency address lrs. Rebecca
¥ *  Brown, Clinton, Wisconsin, -
" e. Rank Pvts 1/cle , J. Relationship -~
(Mother) -
BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS
{See page #2 of the Service Record) (8ee Physical report of

oy examination prior to enlistment)
a. Age at enlistment / '
, a. otrike out teeth missing

g b. Color of eyes./V” Y
JAS—BTT 606 4. 552010 2 54 5 6 7 &

¢. Color of hairj ar4Y % ' upper right upper left
\' 1 [T = % f P "‘,J-_./ .
d. Heignt & 170t MRl 7 (WEg 7ieeoRasd®2 1 F 1 254 56 78
z lower right lower left '
e. Weight /42
(OVER)
f. Permanent marks and
physical defects at
enlistment. (0l1d fractures or breaks)
H. L. ROGERS,

Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,

Return to Mr, Wilsom, Capté n, Q.M.C.



Investigation & Adjustment Dey -

: WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON

G.R.S. Form 8-W-A v
Information requested of A.G.O. 2

; ‘ . Date  Angust 24, 1920,
File No. 18552 Registration. ol .
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).
To:: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.
Subject: Information required for G R.S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown.

Ja. Surname BROWN ¥f. Date of death 8/30/18 ?bgij;j
,b. Christian name ABBERT-OR ALBERT E,g. Cause of death K/A
¢/c. Serial number 275081 /h. Authority (C.C.#) 266 '~

/ v
v¥d. Organization Hdqe Cos 127th Inf, i. Emergency address Mrs. Rebecca -

. *  Brown, Clinton, Wisconsin, ;-
Ve. Rank Pvts 1/cl. _j. Relationship -
(Mother) -
BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS

{ See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of

: examination prior to enlistment)
a. Age at enlistment /
L a. otrike out teeth missing
3 b. Color of eyes./¥ |
BAS8"7 (685 403528181 2 545 6 7 8

¢. Color of hair] A 4Y € ~ upper right upper left
i 4 ¢ : 7':‘, P l‘\:J\_/ .
d. Height &5 {# 6 Mt Wl 87654321 12345678
3 lower right lower left
e. Weight /4 2
(OVER)
f. Permanent marks and
physical defects at
enlistment. (0ld fractures or breaks)
Vel
H. L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,
BY: / ‘
EW. / {-. //“’,//)/Q/ ~7 7 F?Fﬁ-:nm:,— N |
M Hi ¥ ’CONNER o e
Return to Mr, Wilsom, Captain, Q.M.C.

|

“
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Hdgrse. Graves Hegistration Service
Quar te“m.',stu: Corps
American fixpeditionary forces ?;""

keference #185652
o, Ghief, Graves Registretion Sorvice, f

T0;: lirs, liassen, 328 larvin Lvenuc,§d.se )

SUBJECT: Private albert Brown, Co. L., l':__,

In reply to your letter of October 12th, #3718, I an very sorry to, a
bave to inform you the% the Graves Registration Service has nmot as yet “ - =~ o
suceceeded in obtaining any burial information regerding this soldier, >
fou may rest assured that every possible effort will be made to locate
the grave, and, if necessary, & special search will be made of the area
where he d.ied and :13, no boubt, buried. Ga.refal note is being made of

ia; M’j‘fﬂ&tw is received
Mw“m*‘

g b .
‘,‘"-."){‘:::'g ,9’_“_ By direction CHARLES C. PIHZRCE,
g\‘."“r—'{"‘ 14 ; . 7 Li@litq"cOlonﬂl. Q-H.coyﬁnﬁo?
VWP oY |
«-z:.;.,._;m\:“‘;i_},. ";,: ] PG‘.’.‘ M‘LURIG—:: BQ DIK’
~—_ ;‘ Captain, smerican Red Cross,

Representative assigned to

(z



File Mo, 18552

TC. ~  RuGISCRALION SLLCH, G.R.0,
From: -Q~ Je éj

Plcasc fuﬁish information 25 indicdt~d ‘z‘)@%ou EpeeRs
we BROWN RQigrpr] Y

RaK ""'}( ;

('} !
ORGuIZaTICH (g . X4
| ¥

2

=2 (/ Ff‘lg Hwaboris
2 B :

o A L

'"'1¢ Dﬂtw&
b.ﬁ; _’."'9‘# -
aing thee#olloving soldi ar: -

-

v 4
5
v 6
7

14

fucstion eply
Do particulars of soldier given Yeba ALl proper nanss to be

2Rove agree with Rccords?

Tate of Doatn

Causc and Place P faadin g+ 5,

famber of Casualty Gablogram
Dato Turiod

Grave location

{(a) complcto record roguircd

(b} namc of ccnctery or conmmumo
ouly reguiiod.

Who roportid Lurial?

Has roport boen confirmed by
G‘.RQS.

Aeport as to grove merlor,

HAeport as to idcentification
tags.
i/ho is ncarost rolative?

Has /R Dbeon notificd
(give datc)?

Soport the cxact position of
your iancuiry on this casc.
{(Roply inm 211 cascs if no
iaformetionu on record).

Yhat is the photograph 1Mo.?

(1) Albert H¥dtan. 275081
Pvte 1/c g-3h.Hdge 127th Inf,

( 2) ¥ 8"50'"181‘ Apdi g
(3) Killed In Action

(4) C.0.# 255

Mo

(6) 0

(12) HNo. 0

printod in PiL.ll BLOCK :i.

-



GRS Form 121a

CEMETERIAL DIVISION
REGISTRATION SECTION

- File No. 18582
-

ik
B .:'\’::‘5
=

January 18 1928

MEMO FOR:
Cards Departnent,

1,
.CASE OF':

qu_-, Coe 127th Inf.,

ORGANIZATION (01d)

BROWN 275081 Albert E., ' Rvte 1/cl.

(Neme)

Correction or additional data changes as shown be}low have been made on the Registra.

tion Card of the above-mentioned soldier and a corresponding change will be neces-

sary on the Organization Card:

ORGANIZATION (New)

* FILE NO, ate Place F-14 No.
SURNAME orig. D-
SERIAL NUMBER 1st,Reb.| 12/ 10/§0 G20 DEaETE s
FIRST NAME AND INITIALS _ 2nd Reb. Die
RANK 3rd' Reb. D

DATE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

(Nofe; In the above spaces below double line fill in ONLY the new
date and datae correcting previous information)

BY:

Miss Lamon

5 x 8 card was sent to file,

Corrections made
on Organization

File Card: Sercrvi

By /3.
5/3324 /LML

Carde.

(Department)
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DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE
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PURCHASE, STORAGE; ‘AND TRAFRFIC DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE
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GRAVE LOCATIO

LOCATION OF THE

.l‘l.ocl-aOOOe-.‘.l'ouunoca-'oon.il--.caoo'-loo

{ surname) {Number) (First name and
: Initials)

@0 édaoo b s ossopesse "O0Ca Bcloeoiﬂi'lt..“'."‘..

{Rank.) : {organization).
mm OF BURIAL- caasoeo sdgoesdecosonaa 700004

FI’AGE OF BU?(I.’&LB.:T’UJ;.L; S4B o o e 0 SHE 6-6f'p.n; ° o

(Give Ceusctery, Town and Department. )
Map reference must specify glearly what
map is used.

L ..l..l..l‘.ﬂl-l'.-.-'.b...ﬂl.. ca 60 %20 069g0c b
lebntitiniata-l'caoblu‘-to-"lo sdoboeopoon a8

..II"."..ID’IDOCIOD.Ql..'..I'.‘.Obao Bogoc O

G’RA.VE mﬂBERllou~b;;l-';n:-c.llo.onnctn.-tncv‘aal

HOW MARKED: Nane Peg?eecess CroSSPesesacss
Headboard Tsesses Bottle Peccssan

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one .u.ed wih DOAYTeees W 1ot TR

Was one fastened to name peg or stake

used 2s a grave maArker fesecessssoecs raocos

1f name unknown and tags missing, des-

cription and makks should be given

here.

n-..o...5.-.-....-.....;oa.¢-lnau.uc-. a6 &8

aB8pa dg 8ebdoosioboes O e0es oo e un 800 B0 Fad

l..l.io.l‘.'-.ll.‘.-'.-il‘l'.‘!-'."‘: v a

REPORTED BY: ;

b o

By o tf A [ ottt Cuvia e o 7 N
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